Total 23.4   18.8   22.1   19.0   25.2   85.1   80.7

(1) LPG and ethane are reported as natural gas liquids (NGL). Product-specific conversions are made and NGL is reported in barrels of oil
equivalent (boe). Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1 MMboe.

(2) Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.
(3) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.
(4) Includes Cerro Colorado and Spence.
(5) Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.
(6) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.
(7) Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures include some thermal coal.
(8) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 80%.
(9) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 75%.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2017 13

Production and sales report

Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Jun Jun

2016 2016 2016 2017 2017 2017 2016

Petroleum (1)

Bass Strait
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,745   1,922   1,770   1,355   1,552   6,599   6,825
NGL (Mboe) 1,831   2,102   1,460   1,236   1,661   6,459   6,684
Natural gas (bcf) 38.1   41.9   31.3   28.7   37.4   139.3   131.0
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 9.9   11.0   8.4   7.4   9.4   36.3   35.3

North West Shelf
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 925   1,486   1,468   1,239   1,314   5,507   4,834
NGL (Mboe) 241   292   263   200   209   964   962
Natural gas (bcf) 27.6   38.7   36.9   32.2   32.5   140.3   130.2
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 5.8   8.2   7.9   6.8   6.9   29.9   27.5

Pyrenees
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 2,097   1,676   1,726   1,509   1,606   6,517   8,617
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.1   1.7   1.7   1.5   1.6   6.5   8.6

Other Australia (2)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 9   10   8   8   9   35   39
Natural gas (bcf) 17.2   17.5   17.1   15.2   16.3   66.1   64.4
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.9   2.9   2.9   2.5   2.7   11.1   10.8

Atlantis (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 4,058   3,054   3,263   3,881   3,637   13,835   16,008
NGL (Mboe) 269   208   207   295   213   923   1,048
Natural gas (bcf) 1.9   1.5   1.6   2.1   1.9   7.1   7.4
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 4.6   3.5   3.7   4.5   4.2   15.9   18.3

Mad Dog (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,134   950   1,170   1,185   1,167   4,472   3,250
NGL (Mboe) 52   36   52   59   68   215   157
Natural gas (bcf) 0.2   0.1   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.7   0.5
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.2   1.0   1.3   1.3   1.3   4.8   3.5

Shenzi (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 2,813   2,632   2,692   2,675   2,588   10,587   12,369
NGL (Mboe) 192   94   131   161   179   565   903
Natural gas (bcf) 0.6   0.5   0.5   0.5   0.6   2.1   2.7
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 3.1   2.8   2.9   2.9   2.9   11.5   13.7

Eagle Ford (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 4,949   3,871   4,008   5,451   4,278   17,608   26,823
NGL (Mboe) 2,717   2,268   2,159   2,354   2,240   9,021   13,971
Natural gas (bcf) 19.5   16.5   15.2   17.0   15.1   63.8   95.8
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 10.9   8.9   8.7   10.6   9.0   37.3   56.8

Permian (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,410   1,415   1,378   1,202   1,336   5,331   5,744
NGL (Mboe) 393   734   580   428   646   2,388   1,642
Natural gas (bcf) 4.9   4.4   4.4   4.0   6.2   19.0   14.6
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.6   2.9   2.7   2.3   3.0   10.9   9.8

Haynesville (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) -   -   3   1   1   5   1
NGL (Mboe) -   -   15   3   -   18   -
Natural gas (bcf) 31.1   28.2   24.0   22.0   21.4   95.6   136.6
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 5.2   4.7   4.0   3.7   3.6   16.0   22.8

Fayetteville (4)

Natural gas (bcf) 26.5   24.8   24.2   23.1   24.5   96.6   117.5
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 4.4   4.1   4.0   3.9   4.1   16.1   19.6

Year to dateQuarter ended

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2017 14

Production and sales report

Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Jun Jun

2016 2016 2016 2017 2017 2017 2016

Year to dateQuarter ended

Petroleum (1) (continued)

Trinidad/Tobago
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 162   140   156   127   139   562   709
Natural gas (bcf) 8.6   6.4   8.4   8.4   9.4   32.6   31.0
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.6   1.2   1.6   1.5   1.7   6.0   5.9

Other Americas (3) (5)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 308   275   269   257   238   1,039   1,363
NGL (Mboe) 10   1   5   6   10   22   50
Natural gas (bcf) 0.2   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.4   0.8
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 0.4   0.3   0.3   0.3   0.3   1.1   1.5

UK
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 76   69   63   72   64   268   274
NGL (Mboe) 10   22   49   32   16   119   43
Natural gas (bcf) 1.3   1.1   1.0   1.0   1.1   4.2   4.3
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 0.3   0.3   0.3   0.3   0.3   1.1   1.0

Algeria
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 964   990   1,016   1,072   942   4,020   3,689
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.0   1.0   1.0   1.1   0.9   4.0   3.7

Pakistan (6)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) -   -   -   -   -   -   42
Natural gas (bcf) -   -   -   -   -   -   7.9
Total petroleum products (MMboe) -   -   -   -   -   -   1.4

BHP Petroleum
Crude oil and condensate
Onshore US (Mboe) 6,359   5,286   5,389   6,654   5,615   22,944   32,568
Conventional (7) (Mboe) 14,291   13,204   13,601   13,380   13,256   53,441   58,011
Total (Mboe) 20,650   18,490   18,990   20,034   18,871   76,385   90,579

NGL
Onshore US (Mboe) 3,110   3,002   2,754   2,785   2,886   11,427   15,613
Conventional (Mboe) 2,605   2,755   2,167   1,989   2,356   9,267   9,847
Total (Mboe) 5,715   5,757   4,921   4,774   5,242   20,694   25,460

Natural gas
Onshore US (bcf) 82.0   73.9   67.8   66.1   67.2   275.0   364.5
Conventional (bcf) 95.7   107.8   97.1   88.4   99.5   392.8   380.2
Total (bcf) 177.7   181.7   164.9   154.5   166.7   667.8   744.7

Total petroleum products
Onshore US (Mboe) 23,136   20,605   19,443   20,456   19,701   80,204   108,931
Conventional (7) (Mboe) 32,846   33,926   31,951   30,102   32,195   128,175   131,225
Total (Mboe) 55,982   54,530   51,394   50,558   51,896   208,379   240,156

(1) Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1 MMboe. Negative production figures represent finalisation adjustments.
(2) Other Australia includes Minerva and Macedon.
(3) Gulf of Mexico volumes are net of royalties.
(4) Onshore US volumes are net of mineral holder royalties.
(5) Other Americas includes Neptune, Genesis and Overriding Royalty Interest.
(6) BHP completed the sale of the Pakistan gas business on 31 December 2015.
(7) September 2015 includes (8) Mboe for the finalisation adjustment following the cessation of production at Stybarrow on 26 June 2015.

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2017 15